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To the Board of Directors 
Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District 
Sanger, California 

We have audited the accompanying statements of net position of Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District 
(the District) as of June 30, 2020, and the related statement of changes in fund balances/statement of 
activities and the related notes to the financial statements which collectively compromise the cemetery 
district's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the State Controller's Minimum Audit Requirements for Calffornla Special Districts. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of tile financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial Position of the Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District, as of June 30, 2020, and the results of its 
operations and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as well as accounting systems prescribed by the State 
Controller'S office and state regulations governing special districts. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's 'responses to our Inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements as a 
whole. The supplementary information contained in Schedules I through V as listed in the table of 
contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. These Activity Summaries have been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, statements and, in our opinion, are fairly 
stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

Tulare, California 
July 28, 2021 
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Hanford Office: 	522 North Redington Street· POBox 484 8 Hanford, CA .. 

Porterville Office: 999 W. Morton Avenue, Suite B " Porterville, CA 93257. (559) 



SANGER/DEL DiSTRiCT 

MANAGEMENrS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 


FOR THE YEAR JUNE 30,2020 


As management of Sanger/Del Rey Cemetery District, we offer readers of the District's financial statements 
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2020. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with information 
that is included within the financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

e Assets of the District exceeded its liabilities as of June 30; 2020 by $3,438,124. Of this amount, 
unrestricted net position of $600,098 may be used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to 
customers and creditors. As of June 30, 2019, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,282,802 with 
unrestricted net position equaling $531,611. 

'» Total net position increased by $155,322 for the year ended June 30, 2020. For the year ended June 
30, 2019, total net position increased by $133,555. 

" As of the close of the current fiscal year, the District's governmental funds reported a combined ending 
fund balance of $2,694,532, an increase of $300,066 in comparison with the prior year. Of this amount, 
$746,713 is unassigned and available for spending, with none of it designated for specific future use 
by the Board of Trustees of the District. For the year ended June 30, 2019, the District's governmental 
funds had a combined ending fund balance of $2,394,465, with $604,064 being unassigned and 
available for spending. There was an increase of $144,766 in the combined ending fund balance in 
the prior year. 

" During the current year, the District's fixed assets decreased by a net of $26,212. The decrease was 
attributable to purchases of fixed assets in the amount of $25,078, less depreciation. Depreciation 
expense, the ratable amortization of the cost of fixed assets, amounted to $51,290 for the current year. 
Prior year depreciation was $50,009. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to Sanger/Del Rey Cemetery District's 
basic financial statements. The District's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 
1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial 
statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers, with a broad overview of the District's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District's assets and liabilities, with the two 
reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator 
of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District's net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise 
to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenue and expense are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flow in future fiscal periods. 
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Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the District that are principally 
non business in nature (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a 
significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental 
activities of the District include cemetery activities, primarily for the residents of the Sanger/Del Rey area of 
Fresno County. The District has no business-type activities. 

The government-wide financial statements include only the District itself. The District has no component 
units. 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and 
local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the funds of the District can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. The district has no proprietary funds and only ,tbree governmental funds, the General 
Fund, Infrastructure Fund and the Endowment Care Fund, 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government­
wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near term inflows and outflows 
of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources aV<;lilable at the end of the fiscal 
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions, Both the 
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenue, expenditures and 
changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between the two. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain other supplementary information, 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
As of June 30, 2020, the District's assets exceeded liabilities by $3,438,124, A significant portion of the 
District's net position, $946,164 (27.5 percent), reflects its investment in capital assets, less any related 
debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding. Capital assets are used to provide services to 
customers and they are not available for future spending. 

In addition, $1,891,862 (55 percent) of the District's net position is restricted for specific uses and, generally, 
is not available for future spending. 

The following represent summaries of the District's net position and changes in net position for the current 
and prior years: 
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SangerlDel Rey Cemetery District's Net Position 

Governmental 
Activites 

Current Year 
Total 

Prior Year 
Total 

Current assets 
Other assets 
Deferred outflows 

$ 898,527 
2,695,514 

133,508 

$ 898,527 
2,695,514 

133,508 

$ 678,542 
2,741,656 

143,050 

Total assets and deferred outflows 3,727,549 3,727,549 3,563,248 

Current liabilities 
Noncurrent liabilities 
Deferred inflows 

86,853 
258,599 
77,481 

86,853 
258,599 

77,481 

53,357 
202,647 

24,442 

Total liabilities and deferred inflows 
Net position: 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted - nonspendable 
Restricted - spendable 
Unrestricted 

422,933 

946,164 
1,683,412 

208,450 
600,098 

422,933 

946,164 
1,683,412 

208,450 
600,098 

972,376 
1,608,297 

170,518 
531,611 

Total net position $ 31438,124 $ 3,438,124 

Sanger/Del Rey Cemetery District's Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Current Year Prior Year 
Activites Total Total 

Program revenue 
Charges for seNices $ 699.381 $ 699,381 $ 639,631 
Operating grants and contributions 5,156 5,156 11,065 

Total program revenue 704,537 704,537 650,696 

Expense 
Cemetery activities 1,089,114 1,089,114 1,022,767 

Decrease in net position 
before general revenue (384,577) (384,577) (372,071 ) 

General revenue and other items 539,899 539,899 505,626 

Increase in net position 155,322 155,322 133,555 
Net position, beginning of year 3,282,802 3,282,802 3,149,247 

Net pOSition, end of year $ 3,438,124 $ 3,438,124 $ 3,282,802 

Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the District's net position by $155,322, 
accounting for 100 percent of the total growth in net position. 
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Financial Analysis of the District's Funds 

i As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance and 
related legal requirements. 

Governmental Funds. The purpose of the District's governmental fund financial statements is to provide 
information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is 
useful in assessing the District's financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve 
as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

As of June 30, 2020, the District's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$2,694,532, an increase of $300,066 in comparison to the prior year. Of the combined ending fund balance, 
$746,713 is unassigned and is available for spending at the District's discretion. 

I 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

I Capital assets. The District's investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 
2020 amounted to $946,164 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes 
land, buildings, improvements and equipment. 

Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found in note three. 

Debt administration. Except for the unfunded pension obligation, the District had no long-term debt. 

I Additional information on the District's unfunded pension obligation can be found in note seven. 

I Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates 

I 

The general fund budget for the year ending June 30, 2021 projects a deficit of $11,679. Compared to the 
current year, revenue is anticipated to decrease by $108,648 while expenditures are expected to increase 
by $15,804. Sales and services revenue is anticipated to decrease by $64,405, property tax and 
intergovernmental revenue is expected to decrease by $9,765 and all other revenue is expected to 
decrease by $34,478. Capital outlay is expected to decrease by $8,456, salaries, wages and employee 
benefits are expected to increase by $64,992 and services and supplies are expected to decrease by 
$40,732 compared to 2019/2020. 

Current rated charged for services are expected to remain the same for 2020/2021. 

I 
Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Sanger/Del Rey Cemetery District's 
finances for all those with an interest in the District's finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or request for additional financial information should be addressed to the District 
Manager, Sanger/Del Rey Cemetery District, 658 South Rainbow Avenue, Sanger, California 93657. 

I 

I 
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Sanger/DeloRey Cemetery District 


Governmental Funds Balance.8heet I Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2020 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash & cash equivalents. restricted 
Due from other funds 
Accrued interest 
Prepaid insurance 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

Total assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

General 
Fund 

$ 802,411 
0 
0 

2,666 
55,957 

0 

Endowment 
Care Fund 

$ °1,836,430 
46,428 

9,004 
0 
0 

1,891,862 

Infrastructure 
Fund 

$ 28,350 
0 
0 

139 
0 
0 

28,489 

Totals 

$ 830,761 
1,836,430 

46,428 
11,809 
55,957 

0 
2,781,385 

0 

Adjustments 
(Note 5) 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

946,164 
946,164 

133,508 

Statement of 
Net Position 

$ 830,761 
1,836,430 

46,428 
11,809 
55,957 

946,164 
3,727,549 

0 
133,508 

Total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources $ 1,891,862 $ 2,781,385 $ 1,079,672 $ 3,861,057 

LIABIUTIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSmON 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Sales tax payable 
Accumulated compensated absences 

Total current liabilities 

$ 8,162 
46,428 

4,107 

$ 0 
0 
0 

$ 0 
0 
0 

$ 8,162 
46,428 

4,107 

$ 0 
0 
0 

$ 8,162 
46,428 

4,107 

Long-Term Liabilities 
Net pension liability 

Total long-term liabilities 

Total liabilities 86,853 0 0 86,853 258,599 345,452 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 0 0 77,481 

FUND BALANCES I NET POSITION 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Unreserved 

Total fund balances 

55,957 
0 

1,683,412 
208,450 

0 
1,891,862 

0 
0 

1,739,369 
208,450 
746,713 

2,694,532 

(1,739,369) 
(208,450) 
(746,713) 

(2,694,532) 

0 
0 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 

Net Position 
Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted· Nonspendable - Endowment PrinCipal 
Restricted· Expendable - Maintenance 
Unrestricted 

Total net pOSition 

Total liabilities, deferred inflow of resources and net position 

$ 

946,164 
1,683,412 

208,450 
600,098 

:1,438,124 

946,164 
1,683,412 

208,450 
600,098 

~438,124 

$ 3,861,057 

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes 
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Sanger/De/-Rey Cemetery District 

Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and 


Changes in Fund Balances / Statement of Activities 

For the year ended June 30, 2020 


General Endowment Infrastructure Adjustments Statement of 
Care Fund Fund Totals {Note 5) Activities 

REVENUES 
Burial fees and service $ 699,381 $ 75,115 $ 0 $ 774,496 $ 0 $ 774,496 
Property taxes 380,903 0 0 380,903 0 380,903 
Interest income 11,240 37,932 594 49,766 0 49,766 
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Real estate rent 13,292 0 0 13,292 0 13,292 
Other income 0 25,979 0 25,979 

Total revenues 1,130,795 113,047 594 1,244,436 1,244,436 

EXPENDITURES 
Salaries and wages 430,177 0 0 430,177 0 430,177 
Employee benefits 211,588 0 0 211,588 0 211,588 
Vaults and other costs of sales 54,842 0 0 54,842 0 54,842 
Repairs and maintenance - grounds 41,841 0 0 41,841 0 41,841 
Legal a nd professional 30,424 0 0 30,424 0 30,424 
Utilities 20,724 0 0 20,724 0 20,724 
Insurance 17,778 0 0 17,778 0 17,778 
Travel and training 16,958 0 0 16,958 0 16,958 
Workers' compensation insurance 15,043 0 0 15,043 0 15,043 
Office supplies and postage 12,732 0 0 12,732 0 12,732 
Repairs and maintenance - equipment 12,130 0 0 12,130 0 12,130 
Fuel and oil 9,139 0 0 9,139 0 9,139 
Telephone 7,117 0 0 7,117 0 7,117 
Laundry and cleaning 6,070 0 0 6,070 0 6,070 
Automobile allowance 6,000 0 0 6,000 0 6,000 
Waste disposal 5,877 0 0 5,877 0 5,877 
Auditing 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 5,000 
Security/gate closure 4,850 0 0 4,850 0 .4,850 
Dues and subscriptions 4,060 0 0 4,060 0 4,060 
Sand, cement and gravel 2,003 0 0 2,003 0 2,003 
Tree trimming 1,914 0 0 1,914 0 1,914 
Miscellaneous 1,299 0 0 1,299 0 1,299 
Bank charges 1,114 0 0 1,114 0 1,114 
Meals and entertainment 612 0 0 612 0 612 
Capital Outlay 25,078 0 0 25,078 (25,078) 0 
Depreciation 0 0 0 0 51,290 51,290 
Pension expense 0 118,532 

Total expenditures 944,370 0 0 944,370 144,744 1,089,114 

See independent auditors' report and Rr:r:nmpanylng notan 
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Sanger/De/pRey Cemetery District 
Statement of Governmental Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and 


Changes in Fund Balances { Statement of Activities 

For the year ended June 30, 2020 


General 
Fund 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCy) OF REVENUES AND TRANSFERS 
IN OVER EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS OUT 186,425 

Endowment 
Care Fund 

113,047 

Infrastructure 
Fund 

594 

Totals 

300,066 

Adjustments 
(Note 5) 

(300,066) 

Statement of 
Activities 

0 

Change in net position 
Fund balances {Net position, beginning of year 587,756 1,778,815 27,895 2,394,466 

155,322 155,322 
3,282,802 

Fund balances f Net position, end of year $ 774,181 $ 28,489 $ 2,694,532 $ 0 $ 3,438,124 

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes 
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SangerlDel-Rey Cemetery District 

Notes to Audited Financial Statements 


June 2020 


NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The District was organized April 8, 1925 upon the approval of the Board of Supervisors of Fresno County. The District 
was organized and operates as a special district under California Law and is subject to applicable sections ofthe Health 
and Safety Code. The District operates under a Director - Manager form of government and provides for cemetery 
services to the general public. The District's Board of Directors is appointed by the Fresno County Board of Supervisors. 
As the District is a governmental unit, it is exempt from federal and California income tax. 

The accounting policies of the District conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to government 
agencies. The following is a summary of the more significant provisions: 

1. The Reporting Entity 

For financial reporting purposes, the reporting entity includes all funds and authorities for which the District holds 
corporate powers. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has established criteria in determining 
financial accountability. The criteria include appointment of a majority of the voting members of an organization's 
governing board, and either (1) the District has the ability to impose its will on the organization, or (2) there is 
potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financials burdens on the 
District. 

These financial statements represent the Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District, the primary government. The District 
is a legally separate entity which possesses the power to tax and assess fees on property. The District is 
considered a California Special District and is subject to California laws and regulations, including the Health and 
Safety Code as applicable to Public Cemeteries. Fresno County does not exercise significant controlling power 
over the District Accordingly the District is not considered a component unit of Fresno County. Further, the 
District has no component units; it has not created any separate political subdivisions and does not exercise any 
political or financial control over any other entity. 

2. Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered to be a separate 
accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts which are comprised of each fund's assets, deferred outflows of resource, liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources, net position, revenue, and expenditures. Government resources are allocated to and for individual 
funds based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are 
controlled. The various funds are grouped, in the financial statements in this report, into three generic fund types 
as follows: 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except for those specifically required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Endowment Care Fund - The Endowment Care Fund is a special revenue fund used to account for the 
endowment care revenues and expenditures. The District is required by law to maintain this fund. The purpose 
of this fund is to provide sufficient funds to properly maintain the cemetery grounds once all available grave 
sites have been used. The District currently has not been required to expend any funds for endowment care 
because the Cemetery still has available grave sites to be sold. 

Infrastructure Fund -A separate fund used by the District for the purpose of accumulating and investing funds 
for major property and equipment purchases. 

3. Basis of Presentation - Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Government wide financial statements are comprised of the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities. They contain information on all the activities of the primary government and are presented on the accrual 
basis of accounting. 

See independent auditors' report 
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II 

SangerlDeJ-Rey Cemetery District 

Notes to Audited Financial Statements 


June 2020 


NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

3. 	 Basis of Presentation - Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The statement of net position and statement of activity include all the assets of the District (including its 
infrastructure), deferred outflows of resources, all liabilities (including any long-term debt), and deferred inflows of 
resources. All of the current year's reven ue and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activity regardless 
of when cash is received or paid .. 

The fund financial statements are comprised of the governmental funds balance sheet and the statement of 
governmental revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances. These statements reflect the activity of the 
various governmental funds of the District and are accounted foy on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Assets expected to be used up and liabilities that come due during the year or soon thereafter are reflected. 
Capital assets acquisitions are treated as expenditures. Revenues for which cash is received during the year or 
soon thereafter are included. Expenditures for goods and services that have been received and for which payment 
is due during the year or soon thereafter are included. 

4. 	 Net Position 

Governmental Accounting Standard Board Statement (GASBS) No. 63, requires the classification of net position 
into three components - invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted. These 
classifications are defined as follows: 

<II Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - This component of net position consists of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation reduced by the outstanding debt balances and unspent debt proceeds related to the 
acquisition, construction, or improvement of the capital assets. 

II> Restricted - This component of net position consists of assets with external constraints placed on their use. 
Constraints included those imposed by debt indentures, grants or law and regulations of other governments, 
by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted - This component of net position consists of net amount of assets, deferred outflows of resources, 
liabilities, and deferred inflows that do not meet the definition of restricted or net investment in capital assets. 

5. Basis of Accounting 

The basis of accounting refers to when revenue and expenditures are recognized in the accounts and reported in 
the financial statements. The basis of accounting also refers to the timing of the measurements made, regardless 
of the measurement focus applied. 

The governmental fund types are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Their revenues 
are recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets. Gross receipts and taxes are 
considered measurable when in the hands of intermediary collecting governments and are recogniz€)d as revenue 
at that time. All major revenues are susceptible to accrual. Expenditures are generally recognized under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is incurred. 

6. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

The District follows these procedures in establishing budgetary data reflected in these financial statements: 

a. 	 Formal budgets are established and approved by the District's Trustees for the general fund and is on file 
with Fresno County. These budgets are used as a management control device and are adopted on a basis 
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. 

b. 	 The budgetary comparison schedule - budget and actual present comparisons of legally adopted budgets 
with actual data. Since both the actual data and the budget amounts are presented on a basis consistent 
with generally accepted accounting principles, no additional reconciliation is required. 

See independent auditors' report 
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Sanger/De/~Rey District 
Notes to Audited Financial Statements 

2020 

NOTE 1 • Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

6. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Continued) 

c. 	 The District's Board of Directors can authorize transfers between departments in any fund. 

d. 	 Unused appropriations for all of the annually budgeted funds lapse at the end of the year. 

e. 	 The budget amounts shown in the financial statements are the final authorized amounts as revised during 
the year. There were no changes to the budget from the original adopted budget during the year. 

7. 	 Cash and Investments 

The District maintains its funds in various bank accounts and the Fresno County investment pool. Investments are 
reported at fair value. Cash represents cash on hand from banks. Investments are all short-term highly liquid 
investments pooled in the county's investment pool and therefore considered cash-equivalents for financial 
statement purposes. 

8. 

Inventory consists of grave liners and vaults held for future use. The district does not maintain a record of 
inventory. 

9. 	 Property, Plant, and Equipment 

The District's property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost. The cost of additions, renewals and betterments 
are capitalized; repairs and minor acquisitions and replacements are charged to operating expenses as incurred. 
Interest cost incurred that is related to the construction of property is capitalized. 

Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method using the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings and Improvements 10 - 40 Years 

Equipment 5-10Years 


All property, plant, and equipment are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost is 
not available. The District has no donated assets. 

10. Revenue Recognition - Property Taxes 

Real property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property five years from the end of the applicable tax year. 
Unsecured property taxes attach as an enforceable lien after the penalty date, which varies depending upon when 
the unsecured taxes were billed. Taxes are levied on March 1 and are due and payable at that time. One half of 
the unpaid real property taxes levied March 1 become delinquent December 10 of the current year and the 
remaining half become delinquent April 10 of the following year. 

Property tax revenues are recognized when they become available. Available includes those property tax 
receivables expected to be collected within thirty days after year end. Delinquent taxes are considered fully 
collectible and therefore no allowance for uncollectible taxes is provided. 

11. Reserves of Net Position 

The District records reserves, and also designates amounts, to indicate that a portion of the General Fund is 
segregated for specific future uses. All principal endowment care funds are reserved for future cemetery 
maintenance. 

See independent auditors' report 
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NOTE 1 • Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

11. Reserves of Net Position - (Continued) 

The District has reserved or designated the following amounts: 

Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 946,164 
Endowment care - restricted 208,450 
Endowment care -non-spendable 1,683,412 

Total reserves and designations $ 2,838,026 

12. Pensions 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to 
pensions, the pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Local Government of 
Example's California Public Employees' Retirement System (CaIPERS) plans (plans) and additions 
to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 
reported by CaIPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value. CalPERS audited financial statements are publicly available reports that can be obtained at CaIPERS' 
website under Forms and Publications. 

GASB 68 requires that the reported results must pertain to liability and asset information within certain defined 
timeframes. For this report, the following timeframes are used: 

Valuation Date (VD) June 30, 2018 
Measurement Date (MD) June 30, 2019 
Measurement Period (MP) July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 

13, Subseque~Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through July 28, 2021 which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued. 

NOTE 2 - Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents 
General 

Fund 
Endowment 

Fund 
I nfrastructu re 

Fund Totals 

Cash on hand 
Cash in banks 
County of Fresno 

$ 100 
247,236 
555,075 

$ 0 
0 

1,836,430 

$ °0 
28,350 

$ 100 
247,236 

2,419,855 

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 28,35Q $ 2.667,191 

Custodial Credit Risk ­ Deposits 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a fina ncial institution failure, the District's deposits may not be returned 
to it. Local financial institutions, under California state law, are required to collateralize local government agency 
deposits in excess of FDIC insured amounts up to $250,000. As of June 30, 2020, the District's did not have deposits in 
financial institutions in excess of the insured limit. The District's investments in negotiable certificates of deposit at 
various financial institutions located throughout the U.S. were less than the maximum FDIC insured amount at each 
financial institution, 

See independent auditors' report 
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NOTE 2 - Cash and Investments (Continued) 

Credit Risk - Investments 

The District's investment policy is in accordance with state law and as such, limits certain investments to the top two 
ratings issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations. As of June 30,2020, the District's investment in 
the Fresno County investment pool had an average dollar-weighted quality rating of AA+ (Moody's Investment 
Services). The District does not own individual investments outside of the external investment pools, which represent 
greater than 5% of total investments. . 

NOTE 3 - Capital Assets 

The following is a summary of the changes in Capital Assets: 

Cost: 

Balance 
July 1, 
2019 Additions Deletions 

Balance 
June 30, 

2020 

Land 
Buildings and improvements 
Equipment 

$ 415,459 
810,081 
518,441 

$ 0 
6,715 

18,363 

$ 0 
0 

$ 415,459 
816,796 
536,804 

Total ~ 1,769,059 

Accumulated Depreciation: 

Balance 
July 1, 
2019 Additions Deletions 

Balance 
June 30, 

2020 

Land 
Buildings and improvements 
Equipment 

$ 0 
$ 406,834 

364,771 

$ 
$ 

0 
23,378 
27,912 

$ 
$ 

0 
0 
0 

$ 0 
$ 430,212 

392,683 

Total 

NOTE 4 - Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Plan Description 
All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the Miscellaneous Plan of the 
Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District part of the Public Agency portion of the California Public Employees Retirement 
System (CaIPERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan administered by CalPERS, which acts as common 
investment and administrative agent for participating member employers. Benefits provisions under the Plans are 
established by State statute and Local Government resolution. CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a 
full description of the pension plans regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be 
found on the CalPERS website. 

Benefits Provided 
CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death benefits to plan 
members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to 
one year of full time employment. The basic benefit will be 2% of "final compensation" for each year of credited service 
upon retirement at age 55. Final compensation is defined as the average monthly pay during the last 36 consecutive 
months of work or another period of 36 consecutive months selected by the member if the average pay rate was higher. 
Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members are 
eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 years of service. The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic 
Death Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit, The cost of living adjustment for 

See independent auditors' report 
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NOTE 4· Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 

Hire Date 
Benefit Formula 
Benefit vesting schedule 
Benefit payments 
Retirement age 
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 

Prior to January 1, 
. 2013 

2.0%@60 
5 years of service 

monthly for life 
50 -63 

1.4% - 2.4% 

On or after 
January i. 2013 

2.0%@62 
5 years of service 

monthly for life 
52 - 67 

1.0% - 2.5% 

Employees Covered 
At June 30, 2020 the following employees were covered by the benefit terms of the Plan: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 
Active employees 

Total 

2 
o 

Contributions 
Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law (PERL) requires that the employer contributio:1 
rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 
following notice of a change in the rate. The total plan contributions are determined through the CalPERS' annu21 
actuarial valuation process. For public agency cost-sharing plans covered by either the Miscellaneous or Safety risk 
pools. the Plan's actuarially determined rate is based on the estimated amount necessary to pay the Plan's allocated 
share of the risk pool's costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, and any unfunded accrued liability. The 
employer is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of 
employees. 

B. NET PENSION LIABILITY 

The District's net pension liability forthe plan is measured as the total pension liability, less the pensions plan's fiduciary 
net position. The net pension liability of each of the Plans is measured as of June 30,2019, using an annual actuarial 
valuation as of June 3D, 2018 rolled forward to June 3~. 2019 using standard update procedures. A summary of 
principal assumptions and methods used to determine the net pension liability is shown below. 

Actuarial Assumptions 
The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019 actuarial valuations were determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions: 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Cost Method in accordance with the requirements of 
GASB Statement No. 68 

Actuarial Assumptions: 
Discount Rate 7.15% 
Inflation 2.50% 
Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service 
Mortality Rate Table Derived using CalPERS' Membership Data for all Funds 
Post-Retirement Benefits Contract COLA up to 2.50% until Purchasing Power 
Increase Protection Allowance Floor on Purchasing Power applies 2.50% therein. 

See independent auditors' report 
- 15 ­



Sanger/Del-Rey Cemetery District 

Notes to Audited Financial Statements 


June 2020 


NOTE 4 ~ Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 

Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15 percent. To determine whether the municipal bond 
rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would m:::st 
likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testhg, 
none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15 percent discount rate is adequate and the use of 
the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of7.65 percent is applied to 
all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund. The stress test results are presented in a detailed report cal ed 
"GASB Crossover Testing Report" that can be obtained at CalPERS' website under the GASB 68 section. 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, staff took into account both short-term and long-term market return 
expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Such cash flows were developed assuming that both 
members and employers will make their required contributions on time and as scheduled in all future years. Usir,g 
historical returns of all the funds' asset classes, expected compound (geometric) returns were calculated over the short­
term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal 
returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate 
of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits 
for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns, The expected rate of return was then 
set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one 
percent. 

The long-term expected rates of return by asset class can be found in CalPERS' Comprehensive Annual Financ al 
Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. 

The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was calculated using 
the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These geometric rates ::::f 
return are net of administrative expenses. 

IAsset Class 
Assume Asset 

Allocation 
Real Return 

Years 1 ·101 
Real Return 
Years 11+2 

. Global Eguity 22.0% 4.80% 5.98% 
Fixed Income 49.0 1.10 2.62 
TIPs 16.0 0.25 1.46 

. Commodities 5.0 1.50 2.87 
REITS 8.0 3.50 5.00 

1 An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this_period 
2 An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this jleriod 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
The following presents the net pension Iiability/(asset) of the Plan as of the measurement date, calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.15 percent, as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.15 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher (8.15 percent) than the current 
rate: 

Discount Rate - 1 % Current Discount Rate Discount Rate + 1% 

Plan's Net 
Pension 
Liability $ 533,873 $ 258,599 $ 31,379 

See independent auditors' report 
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NOTE 4 • Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued) 

D. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflowsllnflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $118,532. At June 30, 2020, the Dis~rict 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the foliolAi:1g 
sources: 

I 
Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Resources~ Changes of Assume!ions $ 12,331 $ 4,371 
. Differences between Expected and Actual Experience , . 17,961 1,2,92 

!Differences between Projected and Actual Investment Earnil}gs 4,E21° Differences between Employer's Contributions and Proportionate 
i Share of Contributions 67~'l§1L' 

72,942°! Change in Employer's Proportion , ° LPension Contributions Made Subseguent to Measurement Date 30,274 

L Total $ 133,508 $ 77,481° 
$30,274 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be 
recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension 
expense (income). 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in the pension expenses as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30: Amount 

2021 $ 20,394 

2022 4,046 

2023 399 

2024 914 

2025 


Thereafter 	 ° 

NOTE {) - Adjustments 

The following adjustments are required to adjust the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities to the accrual 
basis as required by GASB No. 63. These adjustments consist of: 

1. 	 The adjustments for capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation (Note 3) are added to the Statement of Net 
Position in the amount of $946,164. 

2. 	 Various fund balances, reserved or designated by the Board of Directors have been eliminated and are now 
reported as a component of Net Position. 

3. 	 Current year depreciation expense of $51,290 is reported as an addition to the Statement of Activities. 

4. 	 Current year capital acquisitions of $ 25,078 are eliminated from the Statement of Activities and are reported as 
additions to fixed assets. 

See independent auditors' report 
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SCHEDULE I - Budgeta!y Com(2arison Schedule 
All governmental funds Variance-

REVENUES 
Burial fees and service 
Property taxes 
Interest income 
Real estate rent 
Other income 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Salaries and wages 
Employee benefits 
Vaults and other costs of sales 
Repairs and maintenance - grounds 
Legal and professional 
Utilities 
Insurance 
Travel and training 
Workers' compensation insurance 
Office supplies and postage 
Repairs and maintenance - equipment 
Fuel and oil 
Telephone 
Laundry and cleaning 
Automobile allowance 
Waste disposal 
Auditing 
Secu rity/gate closu re 
Dues and subscriptions 
Sand, cement and gravel 
Tree trimming 
Miscellaneous 
Bank charges 
Meals and entertainment 
Capital Outlay 

Total expenditures 

(DEFICIENCY) EXCESS OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, June 30 

Budget 

$ 583,824 
335,248 

7,980 
13,292 
11,209 

951,553 

416,053 
250,000 

48,700 
75,000 

5,000 
16,000 
19,575 
15,000 
15,000 
9,320 
6,500 

14,000 
6,900 
5,077 
6,500 
5,575 
5,000 
5,200 
4,130 
4,000 
4,100 

801 
900 

13,222° 
951,553 

° 


$ 774,496 
380,903 
49,766 
13,292 
25,979 

1,244,436 

430,177 
211,588 

54,842 
41,841 
30,424 
20,724 
17,778 
16,958 
15,043 
12,732 
12,130 
9,139 
7,117 
6,070 
6,000 
5,877 
5,000 
4,850 
4,060 
2,003 
1,914 
1,299 
1,114 

612 
25,078 

944,370 

300,066 

2,394,466 

$ 2,694,532 
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Favorable 
{Unfavorable} 

$ 190,672 
45,655 
41,786 

14,770 

292,883 

(14,124) 
38,412 
(6,142) 
33,159 

(25,424) 
(4,724) 
1,797 

(1,958) 
(43) 

(3,412) 
(5,630) 
4,861 

(217) 
(993) 
500 

(302) 

350° 
70 

1,997 
2,186 
(498) 
(214) 
(612) 

(11,856) 

7,183 

$ 300,066 
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SCHEDULE II - Property Tax Revenues 

Current secured taxes 

Current unsecured taxes 

Homeowners' property tax relief 

Other tax revenue 


Total property tax revenues 

SCHEDULE III - Services and Fees Revenue 

Graves and plots 

Vaults and urns 

Opening and closing 

Marker setting 

Nonresident charges 

Other income 


Total general fund services and fees 

Endowment care fund 

Total services and fees revenue 

$ 

$ 

355,448 
15,703 

°9,752 

380,903 

$ 

$ 

206,060 
188,510 
193,116 
54.925 
54,225 
2,545 

699.381 

75,115 

774,496 
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SCHEDULE IV - Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - Last 10 Years' 

Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 
2020 

0.006458 % 
2019 

0.00537709 % 
2018 

0.005523 % 
2017 

0.00435116 % 
2016 
0.00949 % 

Proporationate share of the net pension liability (asset) $ 258,599 $ 202,647 $ 217,721 $ 151,154 $ 260,415 

Covered - employee payroll $ 389,203 $ 373,106 $ 373,106 369,659 $ 349,866 

Proportionate Share of the net penions liability (asset) as 
percentage of covered-employee payroll 

66.44 54.31 % 58.35 % 40.89 % 74.43 % 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 

87.36 % 91.11 % 90.03 % 92.08 % 85.18 % 

• 

Plan's Proportionate Share of Aggregage Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year 2016 was the first year of implementation, therefore only five years are shown 
o 
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SangerlDe/-Rey Cemetery District 
Supplementary Information (Unaudited) 

SCHEDULE V - Schedule of Contributions - Last 10 Years' 

Contractually required contributions (actuarially determined) $ 
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contributions 
Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Covered-employee payroll $ 

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 

For the year ended June 30, 2020 

2020 2019 

20,777 $ 49,024 $ 
(30,247) (62,176) 

(9,470) (13,152) 

389,203 $ 373,106 $ 

7.77 % 16.66 % 

• Fiscal Year 2016 was the first year of implementation, therefore only five years are shown 

2018 

47,271 
(54,661) 

(7,390) 

373,106 

14.85 % 

$ 

$ 

2017 

51,906 

369,659 

14.04 % 

$ 

$ 

2016 

50,008 

369,659 

78.36 % 

$ 

$ 

2015 

52,723 
(52,723) 

0 

271,877 

19.39 % 

o 
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